48 Monthly Charge - Sales 25,445,941 20,967,807 2,855,294 882,798 158,223 454,659 52,546 74,614
49 Monthly Charge - Transportation 999,359 65,291 283,495 524,966 125,607
50 Total For the Test Year Margin Revenue- $ 26,445,300 20,967,807 2,855,294 65,291 882,798 283,495 158,223 524,966 454,659 125,607 52,546 74,614

51 Total For the Test Year Margin Revenue- $ 48,215,048 32,580,593 4,710,244 183,567 2,728,302 1,361,426 411,435 3,302,447 1,795,968 440,968 163,898 536,201

52 Total Revenue - $
53 For the Test Year 85,707,081 55,031,252 8,149,034 183,567 6,925,090 1,361,426 1,669,277 3,302,447 6,664,996 495,264 307,880 1,616,847
54 Weather Normalization 1,302,983 935,589 322,827 0 43,742 0 825
55 Irrigation Adjustment (938,442) (884,146) (54,296)
56 Total For the Test Year Revenue - $ 86,071,622 55,966,841 8,471,861 183,567 6,968,831 1,361,426 1,670,102 3,302,447 5,780,851 440,968 307,880 1,616,847

Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company, LLC KSG Direct Exhibit DNH-6
Revenue Synchronization Page 1 of 1
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2020 as Adjusted

A B C D E F G H I

D = E - C F = G - E I = G + H

Synchronization
Adjustment

Calculated Base
Rate Revenue

Line
No. Account Description Calculated (-) Billed

2021 Rates w/o
State Tax

1 480 Residential $32,490,334 $163,536 $32,653,870 ($383,708) $32,270,162 $310,431 $32,580,593
2 481 Commercial/Industrial $10,654,864 ($197,015) $10,457,850 ($129,023) $10,328,827 $120,022 $10,448,849

Total $43,145,199 ($33,479) $43,111,720 ($512,731) $42,598,989 $430,453 $43,029,442

3 489 Transport $8,313,098 ($128,371) $8,184,727 ($51,389) $8,133,339 $8,133,339

Billed Base Rate
Revenue

Calculated Base
Rate Revenue 2020

Reduction due to
Removal of State

Tax

Weather
Normalization

Adjustment
Statement I Revenue

I I

Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company, LLC KSG Direct Exhibit DNH-7
Load Factor Analysis Page 1 of 1
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2020 as Adjusted

A B C D E F G

Line
No. Weather Station Therms WNA Therms Total Therms

Percent of Total
Therms Load Factor

Weighted Average
Load Factor\LF

1 Residential
2 Concordia 242,329 19,730 262,059 0.38% 22.02% 0.08%
3 Dodge City 23,173,049 1,003,264 24,176,313 35.04% 21.67% 7.60%
4 Goodland 1,829,946 50,172 1,880,118 2.73% 24.07% 0.66%
5 Topeka 20,010,839 555,750 20,566,589 29.81% 20.57% 6.13%
6 Wichita 21,887,868 215,267 22,103,135 32.04% 19.38% 6.21%
7 Total 67,144,031 1,844,183 68,988,214 100.0% 20.68%

8 Commercial SC SV LV Winter Period 5 months
9 Adjusted Usage 11,722,368 19,887,311 44,569,025 Total 12 months

10 Winter Period Usage 9,572,768 14,093,125 21,816,039 41.67%
11 Winter/Annual 81.66% 70.86% 48.95%
12 Ratio to Average 1.96 1.70 1.17
13 Peak to Average 5.00 4.00 1.50
14 Load Factor - Use 20% 25% 67%

I I

KSG DIRECT EXHIBIT DNH-8

BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC/

DBA BLACK HILLS ENERGY

MAINS CLASSIFICATION AND CUSTOMER WEIGHTING FACTOR STUDY

Page 1 of 10

KSG DIRECT EXHIBIT DNH-8

1 | P a g e

The purpose of this document is to describe the development of the mains classification